BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

in the Matter of the Investigation into Black Hills Kansa	as)	
Gas Utility Company d/b/a Black Hills Energy)	Docket No. 21-BHCG-334-GIG
Regarding the February 2021 Winter Weather Events,)	
as Contemplated by Docket No. 21-GIMX-303-MIS.)	

MOTION FOR ADMISSION OF ALEX GOLDBERG <u>PRO HAC VICE</u>

Pursuant to Kansas Supreme Court Rule 116, I, Jeff Austin, Local Counsel for BlueMark Energy, LLC ("BlueMark"), moves that Alex Goldberg be admitted to practice before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission") for purposes of this case. A prior Motion for Admission of Alex Goldberg, *Pro Hac Vice* was denied without prejudice by order of the Commission dated March 9, 2021 in Docket No. 21-GIMX-303-MIS. The filing of the prior Motion inadvertently omitted pages containing information required to be included in Mr. Goldberg's Verified Petition which pages are properly included in the instant filing.

I certify that I am a member in good standing of the Kansas bar. In compliance with Supreme Court Rule 116(a), I will sign all pleadings and other papers which are filed before the Commission. I also will be actively engaged in the case and be present for all appearances, to the extent required by the Commission.

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 116(c), I have attached the Verified Petition of Alex Goldberg in support of this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jeff Austin

Jeff Austin KS Sup Ct # 13575 Austin Law PA 7111 W 151st St Ste 315 Overland Park, KS 66223 (913) 814-8854 jeff@austinlawpa.com

VERIFICATION

STATE OF MISSOURI)
COUNTY OF COLE) ss:)

I, Jeff Austin, verify under penalty of perjury that I have read and reviewed the Motion for Admission of Alex Goldberg, *Pro Hac Vice*; and that the contents thereof are true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

/s/ Jeff Austin			
Jeff Austin KS	Sup	Ct#	13575

Executed on March 11, 2021.

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Investigation into Black Hills Kansa	as)	
Gas Utility Company d/b/a Black Hills Energy)	Docket No. 21-BHCG-334-GIG
Regarding the February 2021 Winter Weather Events,)	
as Contemplated by Docket No. 21-GIMX-303-MIS.)	

VERIFIED PETITION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ADMISSION OF ALEX GOLDBERG PRO HAC VICE

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 116, Alex Goldberg, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and says:

- 1. I represent the BlueMark Energy, LLC ("BlueMark"), which is an intervenor in the above-referenced docket.
- 2. BlueMark's local counsel for this proceeding is Jeff Austin, whose contact information is as follows: Jeff Austin

Austin Law PA 7111 W 151st St Ste 315 Overland Park, KS 66223 (913) 814-8854 jeff@austinlawpa.com

My residential and business address, telephone number and email are as follows:

Alex Goldberg 1104 E. 21st Place Tulsa, OK 74114 (918) 625-0047 alexantongoldberg@gmail.com

3. I am admitted to and a member in good standing of the bar of the State of Oklahoma, being admitted in July 5, 2000. My state bar number is 18523. I am also admitted

to and a member in good standing of the bar of the State of Colorado, having been admitted in January 18, 1990. Mystate bar number is 19511.

- 4. I am not currently, nor have I ever been, the subject of public discipline, including, but not limited to, suspension or disbarment, in any jurisdiction.
- 5. I have not previously been admitted *Pro Hac Vice* or otherwise appeared before the Commission in the past 12 months.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)
)ss
COUNTY OF TULSA)

Alex Goldberg, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon his oath, states that:

He is Counsel in KCC Docket No. 21-BHCG-334-GIG; he has read theforegoing Verified Petition in Support for Admission of Alex Goldberg *Pro Hac Vice*, and upon information and belief, states that the matters therein appearing are true and correct.

Alex Goldberg

Executed on March 11, 2021.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 11th day of March, 2021, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was sent electronically to the following:

JEFF AUSTIN AUSTIN LAW P.A. 7111 W. 151st St. Suite 315 Overland Park, KS 66223 jeff@austinlawpa.com

ROB DANIEL, Mgr. Reg. & Finance
BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY LLC D/B/A Black Hills Energy
601 NORTH IOWA STREET
LAWRENCE, KS 66044
rob.daniel@blackhillscorp.com

ANN STICHLER, Snr. Analyst-Reg. & Finance
BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY LLC D/B/A Black Hills Energy
2287 College Road
Council Bluffs, IA 51503
ann.stichler@blackhillscorp.com

DARI DORNAN, ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC D/B/A BLACK HILLS ENERGY
1731 Windhoek Drive
Lincoln, NE 68512

DARLDORNAN@BLACKHILLSCORP.COM

TOM STEVENS, DIRECTOR REGULATORY & FINANCE
BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC D/B/A BLACK HILLS ENERGY
655 EAST MILLSAP DRIVE
FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72703
TOM.STEVENS@BLACKHILLSCORP.COM

JULIE AGRO
BLUEMARK ENERGY
4200 East Skelly Drive
Suite 300
Tulsa, OK 74135
jagro@bluemarkenergy.com

MIKE WESTBROCK
BLUEMARK ENERGY
4200 East Skelly Drive
Suite 300
Tulsa, OK 74135
mwestbrock@bluemarkenergy.com

JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 t.love@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604

<u>D.NICKEL@CURB.KANSAS.GOV</u>

SHONDA RABB
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov

LAUREN LAUSHMAN, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL ATTORNEY
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Llaushman@kcc.ks.gov

MICHAEL NEELEY, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 m.ncelev@kcc.ks.gov TERRI PEMBERTON, CHIEF LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604

1_pemberton@KCC.KS.GOV

/s/ Jeff Austin
Jeff Austin KS Sup Ct # 13575